

NO. 47162-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOHN A. URBICK,

Appellant,

vs.

THE SPENCER LAW FIRM, LLC, a Washington limited liability company;
JOHN R. SPENCER and JANE DOE SPENCER,
and the marital community composed thereof,

Respondent(s).

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2015 JUL 31 PM 1:51
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY
DEFINITE

APPEAL FROM THE
SUPERIOR COURT FOR PIERCE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE RONALD E. CULPEPPER

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

LAW OFFICES OF
EUGENE N. BOLIN, JR., P.S.

Eugene Nelson Bolin, Jr.
WSBA #11450
114 Railroad Avenue, Suite 308
Edmonds, WA 98020
425-582-8165

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF REPLY..... 1

II. "PLAINTIFF'S APPEAL HERE IS A
SCATTERED MISDIRECTION AND ENTIRELY IGNORES
OR MISSTATES THE SALIENT FACTS AND LAW
THAT WERE ACTUALLY AT ISSUE IN THE
UNDERLYING PROCEEDINGS." 5

III. JUDICIAL ESTOPPEL DOES NOT APPLY
TO THE FACTS OF THIS CASE 8

IV. RICHARD ROLAND'S TESTIMONY SUPPORTING THE
SINGLE ISSUE UPON WHICH THE DEFENDANTS'
MOTION WAS PREDICATED, IS CLEARLY FALSE..... 12

ISSUES PRESENTED 13

1. Issue: 13

2. Short Answer:..... 14

V. THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE PERMITTED
MR. URBICK'S TRUSTEE TO PROSECUTE THE ACTION
UNDER ARKISON IN ANY EVENT..... 15

VI. THE DEFENDANTS HAVE DELIBERATELY AND
DECEPTIVELY MISCHARACTERIZE MR. URBICK'S
CONDUCT IN THE TRIAL COURT, AND NOW THIS COURT,
WITHOUT ONE SHRED OF EVIDENCE OF SUPPORT
THEIR MISCHARACTERIZATIONS 17

VII. THE BANKRUPTCY CASE WAS PROPERLY
RE-OPENED AND MR. URBICK'S SCHEDULES
WERE TIMELY AMENDED..... 20

VIII. CASE LAW IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS IS
CONSISTENT WITH WASHINGTON LAW AND
REQUIRES REVERSAL 21

IX. CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Ajaka</u> , 453 F.3d at 1345	23
<u>American Nat'l Bank of Jacksonville v. FDIC</u> , 710 F.2d 1528, 1536 (11th Cir. 1983)	24
<u>Arkison v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</u> , 160 Wn.2d 535, 539-540, 160 P.3d 13 (2007)	3, 4,15,16
<u>Burnes v. Pemco Aeroplex, Inc.</u> , 291 F.3d 1282, 1287-88 (11th Cir. 2002)	22
<u>Cannon-Stokes v. Potter</u> , 453 F.3d 446, 448 (7th Cir. 2006)	22
<u>Chicon v. Carter</u> , 258 Ga. App. 164, 573 S.E.2d 413, 2002 Ga. App. LEXIS 1379 (Ga. Ct. App. 2002)	24
<u>Jaeger v. Clear Wing Prods.</u> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 879, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90146 (S.D. Ill. 2006)	23, 24
<u>In re Cassidy</u> , 892 F.2d at 642	22
<u>In re FV Steel & Wire Co.</u> , 349 B.R. 181, 185 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. 2006)	22
<u>In re Tarrer</u> , 273 B.R. 724,732 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2002)	21
<u>Jaeger v. Clear Wing Prods.</u> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 879, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90146 (S.D. Ill. 2006)	22, 24
<u>Johnson Serv. Co. v. TransAmerica Ins. Co.</u> , 485 F.2d 164, 175 (5th Cir. 1973)	22
<u>New Hampshire v. Maine</u> , 532 U.S. 742, 750, 121 S. Ct. 1808, 149 L. Ed. 2d 968 (2001)	22, 23

<u>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Farmer</u> , 324 B.R. 918, 2005 Bankr. LEXIS 674 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2005).....	24
<u>Posley v. Clarian Health</u> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132261, 2012 WL 4101914 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 17, 2012)	21
<u>Ryan Operations G.P. v. Santiam-Midwest Lumber Co.</u> , 81 F.3d 355, 362 (3rd Cir. 1996).....	23
<u>Stallings v. Hussmann Corp.</u> , 447 F.3d 1041, 1047, 1048 (8th Cir. 2006)	23
<u>Stark v. St. Mary's Hospital (<i>In re Stark</i>)</u> , 717 F.2d 322, 323 (7th Cir. 1983)	20
<u>Swearingen-EI v. Cook County Sheriff's Dept.</u> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 986,991 (2006)	22
<u>Total Petroleum, Inc. v. Davis</u> , 822 F.2d 734, 738 n.6 (8th Cir. 1987)	23
<u>Statutes</u>	
Bankruptcy Code Section 350(b).....	20
